203,903

2,243,887

1,270,737

1,978,889

Trade and other receivables 7,718,790 - - - - -
Trade and other payables  5,857,090  5,713  1,057,043  290,391  2,138  183,079 1,649,116
Net statement of financial
position exposure

9,200,587

1,034,963

(853,140)

1,953,496

1,268,599

1,795,810

(1,649,116)

SEERA HOLDING GROUP
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Saudi Riyals)

78

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of these currencies at year end would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and would have increased /
(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Strengthening Weakening
31 December 2024
AUD (1%) 313,590   (313,590)
EUR (1%) 116,858   (116,858)
AED (1%)  (3,011) 3,011
KWD (1%) 43,766   (43,766)
OMR (1%) 16,140   (16,140)
QAR (1%) 10,238   (10,238)
INR (1%)  (12,993) 12,993

31 December 2023
AUD (1%)  92,006   (92,006)
EUR (1%)  10,350   (10,350)
AED (1%)  (8,531) 8,531
KWD (1%)  19,535   (19,535)
OMR (1%)  12,686   (12,686)
QAR (1%)  17,958   (17,958)
INR (1%)  (16,491) 16,491

Other price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors
affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risk with respect to strategic
equity investments in other companies where those complement the Group's operations. The directors
believe that the exposure to market price risk from this activity is acceptable in the Group's circumstances.

The Group has diversified its investment portfolio in order to manage the price risk arising from investments

[…]

adjustments are recognized retrospectively, and comparative information is revised which is in line with
requirements of IFRS 3 ‘Business Combination’. These adjustments include adjustments to goodwill and
deferred tax liabilities.

B  On 14 November 2023, Portman Group Holdings Limited (100% owned subsidiary of the Company)

acquired 100% shareholding of Capita Holdings Limited incorporated in England and Wales.

Acquisition accounting of Capita Holdings Limited is finalized during the measurement period which
resulted in the adjustments to provisional amounts recorded as at 31 December 2023. These adjustments are
recognized retrospectively, and comparative information is revised which is in line with requirements of
IFRS 3 ‘Business Combination’. These adjustments include adjustments to deferred tax, trade and other
payable and zakat and income taxes with a corresponding decrease in gain on acquisition of a subsidiary.

Impact of these adjustments to related statements have been reflected below:

Impact on Statement of Financial Position

 31 December 2023

Previously Reported
(Audited)

 Fair value
Measurement period

adjustment

31 December 2023

Adjusted

Intangible assets and goodwill 258,650,745   3,435,145  262,085,890
Deferred tax liability 93,799  28,466,887  28,560,686
Retained earnings  2,405,552,710  (30,953,041)  2,374,599,669
Zakat and income taxes 68,429,031  5,299,531   73,728,562
Trade and other payables 1,656,249,844  621,768   1,656,871,612

SEERA HOLDING GROUP
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Saudi Riyals)

85

38. MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 31 December 2023

Previously Reported
(Audited)

 Fair value
Measurement period

adjustment

31 December 2023

Adjusted

Operating profit 305,064,921  -  305,064,921
Gains on acquisition of a subsidiary 96,688,661  (30,953,041)  65,735,620
Profit for the year 265,011,613  (30,953,041)  234,058,572

Impact on Statement of Cash Flows

 31 December 2023

Previously Reported
(Audited)

 Fair value
Measurement period

adjustment

31 December 2023

Adjusted

Profit before zakat and tax 265,011,613  (30,953,041)  234,058,572
Gains on acquisition of a subsidiary (96,688,661)  30,953,041  (65,735,620)
Net cash used in operating activities (736,301,422)  -  (736,301,422)

39. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 28 January 2025 the Group approved to dispose of its 6.25 million units in Alinma Hospitality REIT
Fund under Investment in public shares classified at fair value through other comprehensive income for a
total consideration of SR 50 million.

There are no other subsequent events that require disclosure or amendments to the accompanying
consolidated financial statements.

40. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements have been approved by the board of directors on 4 Ramadan 1446H